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African Americans Identified in Holy Trinity Parish Marriage Records, 1795-1869 (alphabetical) 
 
 
Contents Note: 
Column 1 gives the names of individuals identified as African American in the HT marriage records 
Columns 2 and 3 give the date of the marriage – month, day, and year 
Column 4 gives the volume and page of the entry in the marriage records 
Column 5 gives the description of the individual in the marriage records 
 
Holy Trinity’s sacramental registers were compiled over many years by a succession of priests at Holy Trinity. Their handwriting can be hard to read, and some 
names were misspelled. We apologize for the ensuing errors in this database. Many entries in the marriage records do not indicate the race or condition of the 
individual mentioned. Consequently, the database does not include the names of all the African Americans married at Holy Trintiy during this period, only those 
specifically identified as such with descriptors like “slave,” “col’d,” “free,” etc. 
 
 
Source Note: 
Digital and Special Collections, Georgetown University, Washington, D.C., Archives of Holy Trinity Church, Sacramental Registers: 
Marriages and Baptisms (1775-1805) - abbreviated here (in Column 4) as M+B1 
Marriages (1806-1871) - abbreviated here (in Column 4) as M2 
 
 
Peter J. Albert 
January 2024 
 
 
1    2 3 4  5         
 
--    11.29 1815 M2,n.p.  servant of Wm. Clarke (m. Rachael) 
Aaron    12.26  1820 M2,5  slave (m. Mary Grimes) 
Aaron    5.2 1813 M2,n.p.  belonging to John Lee (m. Rachel) 
Adams, Ann Eliza  6.16 1868 M2,184  Col. (m. James Thomas) 
Adams, Joseph   6.20 1811 M2,n.p.  license of M. Brent (m. Anne Hopkins) 
Addison, Amelia  10.4 1864 M2,168  (m. Charles Johnson) 
Agnes    5.4  1823 M2,11  col’d (m. Salsborough) 
Alice    4.19 1840 M2,59  slave to Mr. W. Minor (m. Philip Jackson) 
Alick    9.12 1802 M+B1,97 slave, master Elisha -- (m. Took) 
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Amy    6.19  1828 M2,20  slave of estate of Mrs. Bowman (m. John) 
Anderson, Amelia  6.6 1865 M2,171  col’d (m. Pius Johnson) 
Anderson, Jefferson  11.11 1841 M2,62  col’d (m. Lucinda Elizabeth Penny) 
Anna    1.9 1814 M2,n.p.  belonging to Charles Boardman (m. Parruva) 
Anna    8.24 1807 M2,n.p.  license from Nathan Loughbourough (m. Moses) 
Anthony   10.26 1839 M2,57  slave to Miss Mary Ann O’Neil (m. Margaret Plummer) 
Anthony   2.8  1827 M2,18  coloured (m. Henrieca) 
Ash, John   11  1828 M2,21  witnesses are Robert Stuck free, Mary Ann Peter slave (m. Charloce Parks) 
Bailey, Margaret  11.8 1832 M2,30  (m. Robert Johnson) 
Barbara    2.11 1847 M2,73  belonging to Mr. Ludorough (m. Benjamin) 
Barker, Caroline   8.5 1853 M2,90  col’d (m. James Edward Herbert) 
Barnes, Mary   11.11 1868 M2,185  color (m. Ignafus Johnson) 
Bazil    6.22 1800 M+B1,66 master, Mr. Jos. Boone (m. Linn) 
Beale, Afane   12.18 1862 M2,151  colored (m. Henry Dorsey) 
Beale, Lewis   1.30 1855 M2,95  col’d (m. Mary Aloysia Hartley) 
Becrag, July Ann  10.16 1832 M2,29  (m. Plato Ferris) 
Becrag, Sarah E.  10.11 1855 M2,101  free coloured (m. Alexander Boudin) 
Belt, Ellen   10.26 1835 M2,40  free (m. Richard Ford) 
Belt, Henrieca   9.10 1850 M2,82  free col’d (m. Benjamin Ross) 
Belt, Ignafus   8.15 1856 M2,104  col person (m. Martha Ridgely) 
Belt, Martha   11.4 1862 M2,149  coloured (m. George Dorsey) 
Belt, Mary Virginia  4.7 1869 M2,187  colored (m. Albert Smith) 
Belt, Sarah   12.9 1867 M2,182  Col. (m. Albert Francis Moore) 
Ben    3.13 1803 M+B1,100 slave of Frn. Key (m. Nell) 
Benjamin   2.11 1847 M2,73  Bond Servant of Mr. Ludorough (m. Barbara) 
Benjamin   4.6 1796 M+B1,5  property of Mr. Noller (m. Nancy) 
Berry, Virginia   5 1852 M2,85  free col’d person (m. Charles Buckingham) 
Bec    5.2 1797 M+B1,21 slave belonging to James Sewall (m. Edward Butler) 
Becy     12.22  1822 M2,10   col’d (m. John) 
Becy    10.2 1808 M2,n.p.  license from Thos. Sim Lee (m. Jes) 
Bias, Mallda   8.26 1845 M2,70  colored (m. Henry Scoc) 
Bias, Priscilla   1.1 1833 M2,31  free col’d woman (m. Frederick Johnson) 
Blacklock, James Madison 8.21 1834 M2,38  col’d (m. Susan Semmes) 
Blackstone, Henry  6.3 1841 M2,62  col’d (m. Sarah Davis) 
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Blackstone, Sarah  6.30 1840 M2,60  free (m. Moses Luckec) 
Boarman, Louisa  4.3 1840 M2,59  free (m. Hilary Chandler) 
Boarman, Louisa  8.22 1867 M2,181  col’d (m. Manuel Cook) 
Boarman, Mary Ann  9.22 1836 M2,43  col’d and free (m. Charles Taylor) 
Boarman, Sophrenia  2.7 1867 M2,179  Col. (m. Williams Wise) 
Boines, Jacob   7.2 1857 M2,109  coloured person (m. Sarah Colbert) 
Bolden, Mary   5.1 1847 M2,74  col’d, free (m. Collins Johnson) 
Bond, John   6.20 1867 M2,180  Col. (m. Ellen Louisa Murray) 
Boone, Isabella   7.7 1863 M2,156  coloured (m. George Cooper) 
Boudin, Alexander  10.11 1855 M2,101  free coloured (m. Sarah E. Becrag) 
Bowman, James  9.17 1857 M2,110  coloured (m. Elizabeth Shelton) 
Boyd, Gusty   9.10 1863 M2,157  coloured (m. Margaret Scotland) 
Bradley, Isaac   12.1 1850 M2,82  coloured person (m. Elizabeth Ridgely) 
Bradley, Mary   2.17 1840 M2,58  free col’d (m. Robert Wilson) 
Branson, Maflda  10.17 1837 M2,47  coloured and free (William Williams) 
Brooks, Elizabeth  1.31 1815 M2,n.p.  coloured person (m. Richard Chesley) 
Brooks, James   12.25 1868 M2,186  col. (m. Georgianna Swann) 
Brooks, Nathaniel  8.1 1840 M2,62  col’d (m. Priscilla Shorter) 
Brooks, Nathaniel  8.19 1840 M2,61  free, col’d (m. Priscilla Shorter) 
Brooks, Thomas   6.14 1858 M2,111  col’d (m. Anna Dorsey) 
Brown, Ann   12.26 1822 M2,10  col’d (m. Henry County) 
Brown, Caroline   2.12 1863 M2.153  colored (m. Ezekiah Butler) 
Brown, Cecilia Mary  1.11 1848 M2,76  (m. Frederick Harkins) 
Brown, Elisabeth  4.7 1840 M2,59  free (m. Jewell Forfer) 
Brown, Elizabeth  2.25 1838 M2,50  col’d, slave of Kelter Smith (m. William Herbert) 
Brown, John   11.28 1841 M2,62  col’d (m. Amily Butler) 
Brown, Maria   4.3 1866 M2,174  col’d (m. Geo. Simmons) 
Brown, Mary   11.21 1839 M2,58  (m. James Scoc) 
Brown, Mary   3.20 1840 M2,58  free (m. Robert Roden) 
Brown, William   12.27 1842 M2,64  servant of Mr. Cunningham (m. Louisa Nannece) 
Buckingham, Charles  5 1852 M2,85  free col’d person (m. Virginia Berry) 
Burchlong, Robert  4.13 1864 M2,165  color (m. Mary A. Smith) 
Burrell, Emily   10.16 1867 M2,182  Col’d (m. Alexander Duckec) 
Burrows, Eliza   11.14 1847 M2,76  free, col’d (m. Warren Mahoney) 
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Butler, Amily   11.28 1841 M2,62  col’d (m. John Brown) 
Butler, Ann   5.23 1815 M2,n.p.  coloured person (m. Ignafus Digges) 
Butler, Barbara   5.18 1815 M2,n.p.  coloured person (m. John Harbert) 
Butler, Basil   1.4 1838 M2,49  col’d, slave to Mrs. Eleonora Fenwick (m. Ann Jenkins) 
Butler, Caroline   5.31 1847 M2,73  col’d (m. Hiram Gray) 
Butler, Charles   7.28 1811 M2,n.p.  master, John West (m. Maria Norman) 
Butler, Edward   5.2 1797 M+B1,21 free negro (m. Bec) 
Butler, Eliza   1.31 1840 M2,58  free (m. Dennis Marden) 
Butler, Ellen   12.14 1838 M2,52  free col’d woman (m. Wesley Riggs) 
Butler, Ezekiah   2.12 1863 M2,153  colored (m. Caroline Brown) 
Butler, James   1.17 1839 M2,53  free, col’d (m. Melinda Semmes) 
Butler, Mary   8.7 1832 M2,29  (m. Parker) 
Butler, Nelly   7.22 1839 M2,56  free (m. Robert Rich) 
Butler, Richard   11.7 1839 M2,57  free, col’d (m. Rebecca Blackstone) 
Blackstone, Rebecca  11.7 1839 M2,57  free (m. Richard Butler) 
Butler, Robert   7.7 1802 M+B1,95 master Margaret Adams (m. Eleonor Moore) 
Calvert, Mary Doris  5.23 1839 M2,54  free (m. Isaac McGruder) 
Campbell, Mary Jane  11.26 1863 M2,161  coloured (m. George W. Machews) 
Campbell, Stephen  3.12 1840 M2,58  free col’d man (m. Susan) 
Capel, William   11.4 1839 M2,57  col’d, free (m. Mary Tric) 
Carroll, Daniel   1.9 1868 M2,183  Col. (m. Martha A. Countee) 
Carroll, Daniel   2.4  1827 M2,18  coloured, free (m. Lusinda) 
Carter, George   12.28 1851 M2,84  person of color (m. Margaret Shorter) 
Carter, John   7.30 1835 M2,39  col’d, free (m. Mary Ann Smallwood) 
Carter, John   8.4 1845 M2,69  servant of Mr. Forrest (m. Anne King) 
Carter, Maria   10.29 1836 M2,43  col’d, free (m. Lewis Smith) 
Carter, Mary Eliza  8.23 1864 M2,167  Colored (m. Theodore Oliver) 
Cartwright, Flora  6.2 1868 M2,184  col’d (m. Henry Onely) 
Cate    8.15 1802 M+B1,95 slave, with license from Elisha Berry (m. Michael) 
Catherine   11.1 1811 M2,n.p.  slave, license Miss Maflda A. Douglas (m. William) 
Catherine   4.13 1817 M2,n.p.  mistress Mrs. Ann Queen (m. Nate) 
Cecilia  `  7.23 1837 M2,47  slave of Aloysius Boarman (m. John Herbert) 
Celia    11.30 1838 M2,52  servant of Martha Manning (m. Coffee Turner) 
Chambers, Hellen  11.18 1838 M2,52  col’d (m. William Hill) 
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Champ, Robert   1.15 1867 M2,178  col’d (m. Terese King) 
Chandler, Catherine  5.28  1825 M2,16  (m. John) 
Chandler, Elizabeth  10.8 1847 M2,76  col’d, free (m. Anthony Young) 
Chandler, Henry   6.1 1837 M2,46  col’d (m. Mary Neale) 
Chandler, Hilary   4.3 1840 M2,59  free col’d (m. Louisa Boarman) 
Charity    3.28 1860 M2,133  col’d person (m. Abraham Smallwood) 
Charity    4.19 1802 M+B1,94 master Thomas Rhodes (m. John) 
Charles    4.26 1815 M2,n.p.  belonging to John Wiseman (m. Grace) 
Charlot    6.5 1797 M+B1,21 slave of Notley Young (m. Terry) 
Chase, Adeline   6.13 1839 M2,55  (m. John Winter) 
Chase, Benedict   11.10 1864 M2,169  (m. Nancy Toodle) 
Chase, George   1.11 1838 M2,49  col’d, slave to Mrs. Waring (m. Polly Coakwire) 
Chase, Samuel N.  12.8 1859 M2,131  free col’d (m. Anne C. Hawkins) 
Chesley, Richard  1.31 1815 M2,n.p.  coloured person (m. Elizabeth Brooks) 
Chisler, Theodore  8.19 1853 M2,90  free coloured person (m. Mary Jefferson) 
Chisley, Mary   9.12 1862 M2,148  coloured (m. David Jordan) 
Chrisfna    12.10 1851 M2,84  servant of Mrs. Washington (m. Joseph) 
Claget, John G.   3.30 1845 M2,69  col’d (m. Harriet Ann)  
Clair    9.5 1801 M+B1,82 slave, property of Joseph Semmes (m. John Thompson) 
Clark, Sam   12 1842 M2,64  col’d, belonging to Mr. Lodorough (m. Kicy) 
Clarke, John   3 1845 M2,69  col’d (m. Cloe Jackson) 
Clarke, Mary   1.17 1837 M2,44  col’d and free (m. Francis Newton) 
Claxon, Perron   4.12 1855 M2,98  col’d (m. Amelia Ann Simms) 
Coakley, Magdalene  4.30 1868 M2,184  Col. (m. Francis Davis) 
Coakwire, Polly   1.11 1838 M2,49  col’d, slave to Mr. Charles King (m. George Chase) 
Coale, Nathan   7.17 1839 M2,55  free, col’d (m. Diane Machews) 
Coffee, Alfred   1.12 1868 M2,183  Col’d (m. Barbara Powell) 
Coffee, Alice Ann  2.26 1867 M2,179  Col’d (m. William H. Lee) 
Coffee, Joseph   11.29 1838 M2,52  col’d, free (m. Sarah Townsend) 
Coffey, Francis   6.17  1827 M2,19  slave (m. Catherine Taylor) 
Cokely, Jane   7.11 1856 M2,104  free col. (m. Augustus Wharton) 
Colbert, Georgiana  5.7 1840 M2,59  (m. Francis Salmon) 
Colbert, Margaret Ann  5.18 1853 M2,89  coloured (m. Philip Parker) 
Colbert, Sarah   7.2 1857 M2,109  coloured person (m. Jacob Boines) 
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Cole, Benjamin   5.1 1864 M2,165  col. (m. Georgeanna Dodson) 
Cole, Georgianna  7.18 1867 M2,181  col’d (m. Salvador Mays) 
Cole, Marfn   11  1828 M2,21  free (m. Mary Smith) 
Cole, Raphael   10.19 1845 M2,79  free, coloured (m. Margaret Dodson) 
Cole, Robert   6.30 1856 M2,103  col’d (m. Barbara Ellen Wilson) 
Collins, Samuel   5.26 1864 M2,166  (m. Mary Neale) 
Collins, Suzan   12.14 1869 M2,189  col. (m. George Murray) 
Contee, Catherine  11.1 1864 M2,168  col. (m. Dennis Diggs) 
Contee, Elizabeth  9.11 1859 M2,128  col (m. Otho Williams) 
Contee, Frederick  12.26 1863 M2,162  coloured (m. Martha Queen) 
Contee, John   12.26 1864 M2,169  (m. Harriet Toodle) 
Contee, Mary Ann  4.10 1853 M2,89  free coloured (m. Bejamin Grandison) 
Contee, Theophilus  12.26 1854 M2,95  col’d (m. Maria Lee) 
Cook, Manuel   8.22 1867 M2,181  col’d (m. Louisa Boarman) 
Cooper, George   7.7 1863 M2,156  coloured (m. Isabella Boone) 
Countee, Martha A.  1.9 1868 M2,183  Col. (m. Daniel Carroll) 
Countee, Mary   11.29 1807 M2,n.p.  nigri sed liberi (m. Joseph Lee) 
County, Henry   12.26  1822 M2,10  col’d (m. Ann Brown) 
Cousey, Ralph   12 1852 M2,89  servant of Mrs. Ellen M. Brooke (m. Ann Thompkins) 
Croger, Charles   6.14 1848 M2,78  col’d and free (m. Maria Queen) 
Cross, Samuel   1.8 1863 M2,152  colored (m. Rosa Sims) 
Daggs, Monteville  5.29 1850 M2,83  coloured (m. Martha Herbert) 
Dangerfield, John  10.15 1863 M2,159  coloured (m. Mary Johnson) 
Daniel    11.7 1802 M+B1,97 property of Dr. Worthington (m. Elizabeth Norman) 
Davis, Charles   5.29 1810 M2,n.p.  slave, license from George Weaver (m. Lucinda) 
Davis, Francis   4.30 1868 M2,184  (m. Magdalene Coakley) 
Davis, Sandy   12 1850 M2,82  person of color (m. Harriet Offut) 
Davis, Sarah   6.3 1841 M2,62  col’d (m. Henry Blackstone) 
Davis, Susan   4.1 1840 M2,59  free (m. Peter Johnson) 
Dennis    8.22 1802 M+B1,97 master Charles Thompson (m. Molla) 
Dent, Ellen   7.8 1859 M2,127  coloured person (m. James Somerville) 
Digges, Ignafus   5.23 1815 M2,n.p.  coloured person (m. Ann Butler) 
Diggs, Dennis   11.1 1864 M2,168  (m. Catherine Contee) 
Dodson, Albert   5.26 1869 M2,187  color (m. Martha Walker) 



7 
 

Updated 1/24/2024 

Dodson, George   8.4 1864 M2,167  (m. Sarah Walston) 
Dodson, Georgeanna  5.1 1864 M2,165  Col. (m. Bejamin Cole) 
Dodson, Joseph   5.9 1839 M2,54  free col’d man (m. Jane Doins) 
Dodson, Manuel  8.4 1864 M2,167  (m. Martha Jordan) 
Dodson, Margaret  10.19 1845 M2,79  free, coloured (m. Raphael Cole) 
Doins, Jane   5.9 1839 M2,54  free col’d woman (m. Joseph Dodson) 
Dorsey, Anna   6.14 1858 M2,111  (m. Thomas Brooks) 
Dorsey, George   11.4 1862 M2,149  coloured (m. Martha Belt) 
Dorsey, Henry   10.17  1821 M2,7  col’d (m. Cleuda Mason) 
Dorsey, Henry   12.18 1862 M2,151  colored (m. Afane Beale) 
Dorsey, Henry   4.21  1822 M2,9  colored person (m. Fanny Tilman) 
Dorsey, John   6.25 1854 M2,93  free coloured (m. Harriet M. Johnson) 
Dorsey, Margaret   10.5 1862 M2,148  coloured (m. John Jenkins) 
Dorsey, Nathan   3.13 1862 M2,144  coloured, w/ consent of master (m. Jeannie Green) 
Dorsey, Rachael   7.31  1822 M2,9  free person of color (m. Basil Jackson) 
Dotson, Ann   12  1827 M2,19  free (m. Michael Travers 
Dotson, Scipio   3.11  1823 M2,11  col’d (m. Catherine Mathews) 
Doynes, Charity   9.28 1814 M2,n.p.  (m. Henry Thomas) – witnesses slaves 
Duckec, Alexander  10.16 1867 M2,182  Col’d (m. Burrell, Emily) 
Duckec, Thomas  1.12 1839 M2,53  col’d, free (m. Elisabeth Smith) 
Duffin, Mary Abby  2.11 1865 M2,170  Col’d (m. John Smackem) 
Dugan, Mary   2.2 1855 M2,96  col’d (m. William Heard) 
Duskins, Ann   4.16 1838 M2,50  col’d, slave to Mr. William Richard (m. Joseph Gordon) 
Easter    12.24 1797 M+B1,30 property of David Crawford (m. Jack) 
Edmonson, Aaron Joseph 3.22 1864 M2,164  col’d (m. Elizabeth Tillman) 
Edward    1.27  1827 M2,18  belonging to Ladies of the Convent in G’town (m. Lusinda) 
Eleanor    3.2 1795 M+B1,1  slave, property of Mr. Valdemire (m. James) 
Eliza    9.6 1832 M2,29  servant of Mrs. French (m. John) 
Elizabeth   12.3 1809 M2,n.p.  license from Elinor Boarman (m. Philip) 
Elizabeth   2.12 1832 M2,29  servant of Doctor Benj. Bohrer (m. Francis) 
Elizabeth   2.14  1828 M2,19  free & of color (m. Thomas Joiss) 
Elsy    3.21 1840 M2,58  property of William Norris (m. Frederick) 
Esther    3.1 1813 M2,n.p.  belonging to Dr. Noonan (m. Louis) 
Fanny    11.20 1814 M2,n.p.  of Mr. Gelng (m. Toby) 
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Fanny    11.23 1834 M2,38  col’d, slave to Dr. B. J. Semmes (m. James) 
Farris, Julia Ann   1.6 1847 M2,72  free, coulered (m. Daniel Payne) 
Ferguson, Lewis   12.26 1854 M2,94  col’d (m. Mary Hunt) 
Fergusson, Robert  7.13 1840 M2,60  free col’d (m. Mary Louisa Taylor) 
Ferris, Plato   10.16 1832 M2,29  free coloured (m. July Ann Becrag) 
Fletch, Elisabeth  1.2 1853 M2,88  col’d person (m. Peter Tchanks) 
Fletcher, Robert   1.27 1852 M2,85  col’d (m. Jane Varner) 
Fletcher, Sarah Ann  5.27 1858 M2,116  col’d person (m. George Miller) 
Fletcher, Yewel   8.27 1833 M2,33  coloured person (m. Ann Night) 
Ford, Richard   10.26 1835 M2,40  col’d, slave to Enoch Moreland (m. Ellen Belt) 
Forfer, Jewell   4.7 1840 M2,59  free col’d (m. Elisabeth Brown) 
Frales, Elizabeth   1.23 1819 M2,n.p.  (m. Denis Jenkins) 
Francis    2.12 1832 M2,29  servant of Mr. Ignafus Clarke (m. Elizabeth) 
Frederick   3.21 1840 M2,58  property of William Norris (m. Elsy) 
Gant, Henry   5.26 1864 M2,166  Colored (m. Mary Ellen Herbert) 
Gant, Lucinda   4.21 1836 M2,42  col’d, slave to Joseph Brooks (m. Garaway Johnson) – w/ wricen consent 
Ganc, Helen   12.8 1836 M2,44  col’d (m. Thomas Taylfor) 
Garg, Edward   12 1851 M2,84  servant (m. Henrieca Miles) 
Gates, Robert   7.4 1863 M2,155  colored (m. Kicy Taylor) 
George    4.13 1800 M+B1,60 master, Joseph Semmes (m. Monica) 
Gerard    9.11 1812 M2,n.p.  slave, license Edward Clarke (m. Salley) 
Giddings, Thomas  5.7 1856 M2,103  free coloured (m. Eliza Lynch) 
Gordon, George   5.23 1862 M2,145  coloured (m. Mary Ridgely) 
Gordon, Joseph   4.16 1838 M2,50  col’d, slave to Mr. Alf. Boucher (m. Ann Duskins) 
Grace    4.26 1815 M2,n.p.  property of Mary Harrington (m. Charles) 
Graham, Margaret  12.30 1856 M2,106  coloured person (m. Thomas E. Woodson) 
Grandason, John  8.24 1856 M2,104  col’d (m. Elizabeth Stroherd) 
Grandison, Benjamin  4.10 1853 M2,89  free coloured (m. Mary Ann Contee) 
Gray, Hiram   5.31 1847 M2,73  col’d (m. Caroline Butler) 
Gray, Michael   6.15 1854 M2,93  not free (m. Martha Smith) 
Green, Charles   1.16 1864 M2,163  coloured (m. Ellen Hamilton) 
Green, James   6.5 1864 M2,166  col. (m. Myntha Marshall) 
Green, Jeannie   3.13 1862 M2,144  coloured, w/ consent of master (m. Nathan Dorsey) 
Green, Liddy   4.3 1803 M+B1,102 with license from master James Neville (m. Richard Proctor) 
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Green, Mary   7.20 1869 M2,188  colored (m. George Milborn) 
Griffin, Jane   9.3 1857 M2,110  col’d (m. Anthony Jefferson) 
Grimes, Ann   12.2 1830 M2,26  col’d (m. Michael Shorter 
Grimes, Mary   12.26  1820 M2,5  free woman (m. Aaron) 
Gusfs, Richard   11.25 1835 M2,41  free, coloured man (m. Lucy) 
Hall, Adolphus   1.25 1850 M2,81  coloured (m. Mary Prior) 
Hall, Maria   2.19 1816 M2,n.p.  a free woman (m. Jesse Shorter) 
Hamilton, Ellen   1.16 1864 M2,163  coloured (m. Charles Green) 
Hannah    10.11 1859 M2,130  col’d free (m. John White) 
Hannah    10.7 1832 M2,29  of Mr. Scoc (m. Walter) 
Hannah    9.29 1810 M2,n.p.  servant, license from Wm. Crawford (m. Robert) 
Hannor    4.20 1800 M+B1,63 permission from John Medley (m. James) 
Harbert, John   5.18 1815 M2,n.p.  coloured person (m. Barbara Butler) 
Harkins, Frederick  1.11 1848 M2,76  slave (m. Cecilia Mary Brown) 
Harriet Ann   3.30 1845 M2,69  col’d (m. John Claget) 
Harrison, Rebecca Ann  11.28 1863 M2,161  coloured (m. Henry Lyles) 
Harriss, George   5.15 1837 M2,45  col’d and free (m. Judith Walston) 
Harriss, John   5.14 1837 M2,45  col’d and free (m. Mary Jones) 
Harrisson, Elizabeth  12.26 1863 M2,162  (m. William Smith) 
Hartley, Mary Aloysia  1.30 1855 M2,95  col’d (m. Lewis Beale) 
Hawkins, Anne C.  12.8 1859 M2,131  (m. Samuel N. Chase) 
Heard, William   2.2 1855 M2,96  (m. Mary Dugan) 
Henny    2.21 1808 M2,n.p.  (m. William) 
Henny    4.9 1804 M+B1,112 master George Fenwick (m. Sam) 
Henny   ` 10.23 1796 M+B1,15 slave of Edward Simms (m. Stephen) 
Henrieca   2.8  1827 M2,18  (m. Anthony) 
Henry    11.27 1803 M+B1,109 owner Mrs. Mary White (m. Sophia) 
Herbert, Francis   9.15 1859 M2,129  free coloured (m. Sophia Hunter) 
Herbert, James Edward  8.5 1853 M2,90  col’d (m. Caroline Barker) 
Herbert, John    7.23 1837 M2,47  col’d, free (m. Cecilia) 
Herbert, Martha  5.29 1850 M2,83  coloured (m. Monteville Daggs) 
Herbert, Mary Ellen  5.26 1864 M2,166  Colored (m. Henry Gant) 
Herbert, William  2.25 1838 M2,50  free, col’d (m. Elizabeth Brown) 
Herbert, William  5.16 1869 M2,187  Colored (m. Emily Smith) 
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Hill, William   11.18 1838 M2,52  col’d and free (m. Hellen Chambers) 
Hobbie, Barbara  5.1 1847 M2,74  col’d, free (m. Samuel Johnson) 
Hodge, Robert   4.27 1848 M2,78  coloured (m. Sally Hodge) 
Hodge, Sally   4.27 1848 M2,78  coloured (m. Robert Hodge) 
Hodge, Sarah   12.26 1850 M2,102  colored belonging to the Sisters of the Visitafon (m. Edward Welven) 
Hodges, Frances  5.2 1858 M2,116  (m. James Norton) 
Holly, Harriet   9.17 1840 M2,61  free (m. Daniel Honesty) 
Honesty, Daniel   9.17 1840 M2,61  free, col’d (m. Harriet Holly) 
Hopkins, Anne   6.20 1811 M2,n.p.  license of M. Brent (m. Joseph Adams) 
Hotchester, Georgiana  9.11 1862 M2,148  coloured (m. William Henry Plummer) 
Hughes, Lucinda  7.22 1839 M2,56  free (m. Ezekiel Rounds) 
Hunt, Mary   12.26 1854 M2,94  (m. Lewis Ferguson) 
Hunter, Sophia   9.15 1859 M2,129  free coloured (m. Francis Herbert) 
Isaac    12.25 1831 M2,29  servant of heirs of Crampkin (m. Maria) 
Jack    12.24 1797 M+B1,30 property of David Crawford (m. Easter) 
Jackson, Basil   7.31  1822 M2,9  free person of color (m. Rachael Dorsey) 
Jackson, Cloe   3 1845 M2,69  col’d (m. John Clarke) 
Jackson, Elisabeth  2.11 1840 M2,58  free col’d (m. Albert Murray) 
Jackson, Emma   6.28 1867 M2,180  Col. (m. Jeremiah Rhodes) 
Jackson, John Alfred  7.16 1837 M2,46  col’d, free (m. Sarah Martha Ross) 
Jackson, Philip   4.19 1840 M2,59  slave to Mr. W. Minor (m. Alice) 
Jackson, William Henry  3.17 1862 M2,144  free coloured (m. Eliza Ross) 
Jacob    6.3 1810 M2,n.p.  license from Mr. Ph. Fenwick (m. Monica) 
James    11.23 1834 M2,38  col’d, slave to Mrs. M. McMaurice (m. Fanny) 
James    3.2 1795 M+B1,1  slave, property Bernd. O’Neill (m. Eleanor) 
James    4.20 1800 M+B1,63 permission from John Medley (m. Hannor) 
Jane    8.5 1841 M2,62  col’d (m. Mannual) 
Jefferson, Anthony  9.3 1857 M2,110  col’d (m. Jane Griffin) 
Jefferson, Mary   8.19 1853 M2,90  free coloured person (m. Theodore Chisler) 
Jenkins, Ann   1.4 1838 M2,49  col’d and free (m. Basil Butler) 
Jenkins, Charles Henry  12.24 1863 M2,161  a coloured man (m. Mary Johnson) 
Jenkins, Denis   1.23 1819 M2,n.p.  servant of John Curfs (m. Elizabeth Frales) 
Jenkins, John   10.5 1862 M2,148  coloured (m. Margaret Dorsey) 
Jenkins, Peter   10.7 1861 M2,141  coloured (m. Rachel Lyels) 
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Jerard    4.12 1807 M2,n.p.  owner Clemt Sewall (m. Lucy) 
Jerry    11.16 1800 M+B1,70 slave of J. Threldkeld (m. Margaret) 
Jes    10.2 1808 M2,n.p.  license from Major Chandler (m. Becy) 
John    10.26 1839 M2,57  property of M. Hornec (m. Sarah) 
John    12  1828 M2,21  (m. Elizabeth Stoc) 
John    12.22  1822 M2,10  col’d (m. Becy) 
John    4.19 1802 M+B1,94 master Wm. Johnson (m. Charity) 
John    5.28  1825 M2,16  colored man of Mr. Joseph Semmes (m. Catherine Chandler) 
John    6.19  1828 M2,20  (m. Amy) 
John    6.27 1813 M2,n.p.  license of owner (m. Priscilla) 
John    9.6 1832 M2,29  servant of Mr. Harry (m. Eliza) 
Johnson, Benedict  10.6 1841 M2,79  free, coulered (m. Mary Jane Shelton) 
Johnson, Charles  10.4 1864 M2,168  Col. (m. Amelia Addison) 
Johnson, Collins   5.1 1847 M2,74  col’d, free (m. Mary Bolden) 
Johnson, Frank   8.10 1865 M2,172  (m. Ellen Toodle) 
Johnson, Frederick  1.1 1833 M2,31  slave to William Digges (m. Priscilla Bias) 
Johnson, Garaway  4.21 1836 M2,42  col’d, servant to Henry Trunnel (m. Lucinda Gant) – w/ wricen consent 
Johnson, Harriet M.  6.25 1854 M2,93  free col. (m. John Dorsey) 
Johnson, Herosia   1852 M2,87  (m. John Oliver) 
Johnson, Ignafus  11.11 1868 M2,185  color (m. Mary Barnes) 
Johnson, John William  12.7 1854 M2,94  coloured (m. Rosa Sampson) 
Johnson, John   12.27 1832 M2,30  free black (m. Jane Thompson) 
Johnson, Mary   10.15 1863 M2,159  coloured (m. John Dangerfield) 
Johnson, Mary   12.24 1863 M2,161  a coloured woman (m. Charles Henry Jenkins) 
Johnson, Peter   4.1 1840 M2,59  free colored man (m. Susan Davis) 
Johnson, Pius   6.6 1865 M2,171  col’d (m. Amelia Anderson) 
Johnson, Robert  11.8 1832 M2,30  free black (m. Margaret Bailey) 
Johnson, Samuel  5.1 1847 M2,74  col’d, free (m. Barbara Hobbie) 
Johnson, William  11.7 1856 M2,105  col (m. Caroline Woodard) 
Joiss, Thomas   2.14  1828 M2,19  free & of color (m. Elizabeth) 
Jones, David   7.21 1799 M+B1,52 in service to John Adison (m. Rachel Shorter) 
Jones, Mary   5.14 1837 M2,45  col’d and free (m. Henry Warring) 
Jones, Nathan   11.25 1801 M+B1,89 (m. Philis Shorter) – witnesses two slaves 
Jones, Richard   2.18 1864 M2,164  colored (m. Celia Ann Williams) 
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Jordan, David   9.12 1862 M2,148  coloured (m. Mary Chisley) 
Jordan, Martha   8.4 1864 M2,167  col. (m. Manuel Dodson) 
Joseph    11.16 1800 M+B1,70 property of J. Threldkeld (m. Susana) 
Joseph    12.10 1851 M2,84  servant of Miss Clements (m. Chrisfna) 
Joseph    12.27 1846 M2,72  slave to Mr. Nathan Loughborow (m. Sophia) 
Joy, Francis   12.23 1856 M2,106  coloured person (m. Mary McCray) 
Kain, Jeremiah   7.30 1863 M2,156  colored (m. Sabina Philomena Pryor) 
King, Anne   8.4 1845 M2,69  (m. John Carter) 
King, Terese   1.15 1867 M2,178  col’d (m. Robert Champ) 
Kicy    12 1842 M2,64  col’d, belonging to Mr. Lodorough (m. Sam Clark) 
Lacy, Mary Anne  9.16 1851 M2,83  (m. Richard Turner) 
Landsdale, Rachel M.  9.23 1863 M2,158  coloured (m. William Parker) 
Lansdale, Asberry  12.21 1852 M2,87  col’d (m. Elizabeth Wood) 
Lee, John   2.20 1855 M2,96  col’d (m. Mary Waters) 
Lee, Joseph   11.29 1807 M2,n.p.  nigri sed liberi (m. Mary Countee) 
Lee, Maria   12.26 1854 M2,95  (m. Theophilus Contee) 
Lee, Martha   6.21 1868 M2,185  col’d (m. Jeremiah Mitchell) 
Lee, Samuel   10.29 1863 M2,159  coloured (m. Ellen Elizabeth Payne) 
Lee, William H.   2.26 1867 M2,179  Col’d (m. Allice Ann Coffee) 
Leonard   12.24 1797 M+B1,30 property of David Crawford (m. Sale) 
Leonard   4.16 1807 M2,n.p.  license from T. W. Harrison (m. Violet) 
Lecy    8.24 1814 M2,n.p.  servant of Mrs. Hariet Nolan (m. Richard Sprigg) 
Linn    6.22 1800 M+B1,66 master, John Nurt (m. Bazil) 
Louis    3.1 1813 M2,n.p.  belonging to Dr. Fenwick (m. Esther) 
Lucien, John   1.4 1853 M2,88  servant of the Boucherts (m. Mary Wilson) 
Lucinda    5.29 1810 M2,n.p.  slave, license from George Weaver (m. Charles Davis) 
Luckec, Moses   6.30 1840 M2,60  col’d, slave to John Gant, Jr. (m. Sarah Blackstone) 
Lucy    11.25 1835 M2,41  slave belonging to estate of Thomas Crampkin (m. Richard Gusfs) 
Lucy    4.12 1807 M2,n.p.  owner Miss Eliza Lee (m. Jerard) 
Lusinda    1.27  1827 M2,18  (m. Edward) 
Lusinda    2.4  1827 M2,18  coloured, free (m. Daniel Carroll) 
Lyels, Rachel   10.7 1861 M2,141  coloured (m. Peter Jenkins) 
Lyles, Henry   11.28 1863 M2,161  coloured (m. Rebecca Ann Harrison) 
Lynch, Eliza   5.7 1856 M2,103  free coloured (m. Thomas Giddings) 
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Mahoney, Mary Jane  12.29 1863 M2,162  (m. James P. Smith) 
Mahoney, Warren  11.14 1847 M2,76  free, col’d (m. Eliza Burrows) 
Mannual   8.5 1841 M2,62  col’d (m. Jane) 
Marden, Dennis   1.31 1840 M2,58  col’d, slave to Horafo Barnes (m. Eliza Butler) 
Margaret   11.16 1800 M+B1,70 slave of Ann Sanders (m. Jerry) 
Margaret   11.17 1839 M2,57  slave to Mr. George W. Cusfs (m. John Richardson) 
Maria    12.25 1831 M2,29  servant of Mr. Ladan (m. Isaac) 
Marshall, Agnes   6.11 1868 M2,184  Col’d (m. Charles Adam Smackem) 
Marshall, Myntha  6.5 1864 M2,166  (m. James Green) 
Marfn, Octavia   7.12 1855 M2,100  (m. Francis Simon) 
Mary    3.30 1807 M2,n.p.  belonging to Thos. Sim Lee (m. Ned) 
Mary    8.25 1831 M2,28  servant of Miss Maria Eliason (m. William) 
Mason, Cleuda   10.17 1821 M2,7  col’d (m. Henry Dorsey) 
Mathews, Catherine  3.11  1823 M2,11  col’d (m. Scipio Dotson) 
Machew   5.10 1808 M2,n.p.  license from Major Chandler (m. Sarah) 
Machews, Diane  7.17 1839 M2,55  free (m. Nathan Coale) 
Machews, George W.  11.26 1863 M2,161  coloured (m. Mary Jane Campbell) 
Mays, Salvador   7.18 1867 M2,181  col’d (m. Georgianna Cole) 
McCray, Mary   12.23 1856 M2,106  coloured person (m. Francis Joy) 
McGruder, Isaac  5.23 1839 M2,54  free col’d man (m. Mary Doris Calvert) 
Menwell, Charloce  6.30 1863 M2,155  colored (m. Willis Young) 
Michael    8.15 1802 M+B1,95 slave, with license from Elisha Berry (m. Cate) 
Milborn, George  7.20 1869 M2,188  colored (m. Mary Green) 
Miles, Henrieca   12 1851 M2,84  servant (m. Edward Garg) 
Miller, George   5.27 1858 M2,116  col’d person (m. Sarah Ann Fletcher) 
Milly    12.25 1812 M2,n.p.  property of Joseph Brooke (m. Spencer) 
Mitchell, Adam   4.22 1868 M2,184  col. (m. Cecilia Thomas) 
Mitchell, Jeremiah  6.21 1868 M2,185  (m. Martha Lee) 
Molla    8.22 1802 M+B1,97 master Charles Tomkins (m. Dennis) 
Monica    4.13 1800 M+B1,60 mistress, Mary Doyne (m. George) 
Monica    6.3 1810 M2,n.p.  license from Gerard Boarman (m. Jacob) 
Montgomery, Armstead  11.18 1833 M2,35  coloured person, with consent of master (m. Mary Moore) 
Montgomery, Bernard  5.14 1840 M2,59  col’d, slave to Alex. King (m. Mary Peters) 
Moore, Albert Francis  12.9 1867 M2,182  (m. Sarah Belt) 
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Moore, Eleonor   7.7 1802 M+B1,95 (m. Robert Butler) 
Moore, Mary   11.18 1833 M2,35  coloured person, with consent of master (m. Armstead Montgomery) 
Moore, Maryan   3.9 1799 M+B1,46 (m. Thos. Roberson) 
Moses    8.24 1807 M2,n.p.  license from Nathan Loughbourough (m. Ann) 
Murray, Albert   2.11 1840 M2,58  free col’d man (m. Elisabeth Jackson) 
Murray, Ellen Louisa  6.20 1867 M2,180  Col. (m. John Bond) 
Murray, George (color)  12.14 1869 M2,189  color (m. Suzan Collins) 
Nancy    4.6 1795 M+B1,5  property of Wm. Digges (m. Benjamin) 
Nannece, Louisa  12.27 1842 M2,64  (m. William Brown) 
Nate    4.13 1817 M2,n.p.  negro, master Mr. Locusin (m. Catherine) 
Neale, Lewis   5.25 1854 M2,93  coloured person (m. Frances Prior) 
Neale, Maria   4.4 1837 M2,45  free, col’d (m. Henry Warring) 
Neale, Mary   5.26 1864 M2,166  colored (m. Samuel Collins) 
Neale, Mary   6.1 1837 M2,46  col’d (m. Henry Chandler) 
Ned    3.30 1807 M2,n.p.  belonging to Thos. Sim Lee (m. Mary) 
Nell    3.13 1803 M+B1,100 slave of Thomas Sim Lee (m. Ben) 
Nell    3.31 1803 M+B1,102 master Charles Boarman (m. Sam) 
Newton, Francis   1.17 1837 M2,44  col’d and free (m. Mary Clarke) 
Night, Ann   8.27 1833 M2,33  coloured person (m. Yewel Fletcher) 
Norman, Elizabeth  11.7 1802 M+B1,97 (m. Daniel) 
Norman, Maria   7.28 1811 M2,n.p.  (m. Charles Butler) 
North, Henry   11.9  1825 M2,16  col’d, free (m. Mary Ann Townsend) 
Norton, James   5.2 1858 M2,116  col. (m. Frances Hodges) 
Offut, Harriet   12 1850 M2,82  person of color (m. Sandy Davis) 
Oliver, John    1852 M2,87  col’d (m. Herosia Johnson) 
Oliver, Theodore  8.23 1864 M2,167  Colored (m. Mary Eliza Carter) 
Onely, Henry   6.2 1868 M2,184  (m. Flora Cartwright) 
Parker    8.7 1832 M2,29  servant of Mr. Dudley (m. Mary Butler) 
Parker, Philip   5.18 1853 M2,89  coloured (m. Margaret Ann Colbert) 
Parker, William   9.23 1863 M2,158  coloured (m. Rachel M. Lansdale) 
Parks, Charloce   11  1828 M2,21  witnesses are Robert Stuck free, Mary Ann Peter slave (m. John Ash) 
Parruva (Black man)  1.9 1814 M2,n.p.  belonging to Seth Davis (m. Anna) 
Payne, Daniel   1.6 1847 M2,72  free, coulered (m. Julia Ann Farris) 
Payne, Ellen Elizabeth  10.29 1863 M2,159  coloured (m. Samuel Lee) 
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Payne, Mary Lena  7.22 1862 M2,146  coloured (m. Walter York) 
Penny, Charles   10.27 1833 M2,34  coloured person (m. Sarah Robertson) 
Penny, Lucinda Elizabeth 11.11 1841 M2,62  col’d (m. Jefferson Anderson) 
Peters, Mary   5.14 1840 M2,59  property of Col. Cox, mayor of G’town (m. Bernard Montgomery) 
Philip    12.3 1809 M2,n.p.  license from mistress Elizabeth Thompson (m. Elizabeth) 
Philis    1.1 1795 M+B1,1  negro slave, property of Elizabeth Doyle (m. David Thomas) 
Plant, George   5.4 1817 M2,n.p.  of Dr. Thornton (m. Eliza Thomas) 
Plowden, Thomas  12.11 1857 M2,111  (m. Charloce Tylor) 
Plummer, Margaret  10.26 1839 M2,57  free (m. Anthony) 
Plummer, William Henry 9.11 1862 M2,148  coloured (m. Georgiana Hotchester) 
Powell, Barbara   1.12 1868 M2,183  Col’d (m. Alfred Coffee) 
Price, Thomas   9.25 1857 M2,110  (m. Nancy Anne Ransell) 
Prior, Frances   5.25 1854 M2,93  coloured person (m. Lewis Neale) 
Prior, Mary   1.25 1850 M2,81  coloured (m. Adolphus Hall) 
Priscilla    6.27 1813 M2,n.p.  license of owner (m. John) 
Proctor, Richard   4.3 1803 M+B1,102 with license from master James Neville (m. Liddy Green) 
Pryor, Sabina Philomena 7.30 1863 M2,156  colored (m. Jeremiah Kain) 
Queen, Maria   6.14 1848 M2,78  col’d and free (m. Charles Croger) 
Queen, Martha   12.26 1863 M2,162  coloured (m. Frederick Contee) 
Rachael    11.29 1815 M2,n.p.  servant of Moxley (m. --) 
Rachel    5.2 1813 M2,n.p.  belonging to John Lee (m. Aaron) 
Randolph, Priscilla  4.23 1848 M2,77  servant of John H. Hays (m. Edward Young) 
Ransell, Nancy Anne  9.25 1857 M2,110  col (m. Thomas Price) 
Raphael   10.25 1832 M2,31  slave to Mrs. Ellen M. Brooke (m. Sarah Walker) 
Rhodes, Jeremiah  6.28 1867 M2,180  Col. (m. Emma Jackson) 
Rich, Robert   7.22 1839 M2,56  col’d, free (m. Nelly Butler) – his mother is a white woman 
Richardson, John  11.17 1839 M2,57  free, col’d (m. Margaret) 
Ridgely, Elizabeth  12.1 1850 M2,82  coloured person (m. Isaac Bradley) 
Ridgely, Henry   8.19 1851 M2,82  person of color (m. Anne Robinson) 
Ridgely, Martha   8.15 1856 M2,104  col person (m. Ignafus Belt) 
Ridgely, Mary   5.23 1862 M2,145  coloured (m. George Gordon) 
Riggs, Wesley   12.14 1838 M2,52  slave to Mrs. Chambers (m. Ellen Butler) 
Ringgold, Jane   2.9 1834 M2,35  colored person (m. John Young) 
Roberson, Thos   3.9 1799 M+B1,46 slave, property of John Lovejoy (m. Maryan Moore) 
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Robert    9.29 1810 M2,n.p.  servant, license from Wm. Crawford (m. Hannah) 
Robertson, Sarah  10.27 1833 M2,34  coloured person (m. Charles Penny) 
Robinson, Anne   8.19 1851 M2,82  person of color (m. Henry Ridgely) 
Robinson, Daniel  1.16 1864 M2,163  coloured (m. Mary Ann Shorter) 
Roden, Robert   3.20 1840 M2,58  free col’d man (m. Mary Brown) 
Ross, Benjamin   9.10 1850 M2,82  free col’d (m. Henrieca Belt) 
Ross, Eliza   3.17 1862 M2,144  free coloured (m. William Henry Jackson) 
Ross, Sarah Martha  7.16 1837 M2,46  (m. John Alfred Jackson) 
Rounds, Ezekiel   7.22 1839 M2,56  free (m. Lucinda Hughes) 
Sale    12.24 1797 M+B1,30 property of David Crawford (m. Leonard) 
Salley    9.11 1812 M2,n.p.  slave, license Edward Clarke (m. Gerard) 
Salmon, Francis   5.7 1840 M2,59  free col’d (m. Georgiana Colbert) 
Salsborough   5.4  1823 M2,11  col’d (m. Agnes) 
Sam    3.31 1803 M+B1,102 master Ed. Semmes (m. Nell) 
Sam    4.9 1804 M+B1,112 master Charles Boarman (m. Henny) 
Sampson, Rosa   12.7 1854 M2,94  coloured (m. John William Johnson) 
Sarah    10.26 1839 M2,57  servant of Miss Mary Ann O’Neil (m. John) 
Sarah    5.10 1808 M2,n.p.  license from Thos. Sim Lee (m. Machew) 
Sarah    5.3 1801 M+B1,77 slave of Mary Fenwick (m. William) 
Scotland, Margaret  9.10 1863 M2,157  coloured (m. Gusty Boyd) 
Scoc, Henry   8.26 1845 M2,70  colored (m. Mallda Bias) 
Scoc, James   11.21 1839 M2,58  free, col’d (m. Mary Brown) 
Semmes, Melinda  1.17 1839 M2,53  (m. James Butler) 
Semmes, Susan   8.21 1834 M2,38  col’d, and a slave to Mrs. Queen (m. James Madison Blacklock) 
Shelton, Elizabeth  9.17 1857 M2,110  coloured (m. James Bowman) 
Shelton, Mary Jane  10.6 1841 M2,79  free, coulered (m. Benedict Johnson) 
Shorter, Jesse   2.19 1816 M2,n.p.  property of James Brent (m. Maria Hall) 
Shorter, Margaret   12.28 1851 M2,84  person of color (m. George Carter) 
Shorter, Mary Ann  1.16 1864 M2,163  coloured (m. Daniel Robinson) 
Shorter, Michael  12.2 1830 M2,26  col’d. (m. Ann Grimes) 
Shorter, Philis   11.25 1801 M+B1,89 (m. Nathan Jones) – witnesses two slaves 
Shorter, Priscilla   8.1 1840 M2,62  col’d (m. Nathaniel Banks) 
Shorter, Priscilla   8.19 1840 M2,61  free (m. Nathaniel Brooks) 
Shorter, Rachel   7.21 1799 M+B1,52 (m. David Jones) 
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Simmons, Geo.   4.3 1866 M2,174  (m. Maria Brown) 
Simms, Amelia Ann  4.12 1855 M2,98  col’d (m. Perron Claxon) 
Simms, Mary Louisa  4.30 1863 M2,154  colored (m. William Smith) 
Simon, Francis   7.12 1855 M2,100  col’d (m. Octavia Marfn) 
Sims, Rosa   1.8 1863 M2,152  colored (m. Samuel Cross) 
Slater, Eliza   1.17 1861 M2,138  free coloured (m. Clement Wilson) 
Smackem, Charles Adam 6.11 1868 M2,184  (m. Agnes Marshall) 
Smackem, John   2.11 1865 M2,170  Col’d (m. Mary Abby Duffin) 
Smallwood, Abraham  3.28 1860 M2,133  col’d person (m. Charity) 
Smallwood, Mary Ann  7.30 1835 M2,39  col’d, free (m. John Carter) 
Smith, Albert   4.7 1869 M2,187  colored (m. Mary Viriginia Belt) 
Smith, Elisabeth   1.12 1839 M2,53  free (m. Thomas Duckec) 
Smith, Emily   5.16 1869 M2,187  Colored (m. William Herbert) 
Smith, James P.   12.29 1863 M2,162  coloured (m. Mary Jane Mahoney) 
Smith, Lewis   10.29 1836 M2,43  col’d, slave to Mrs. Mary Manning (m. Maria Carter) 
Smith, Margaret  4.17  1827 M2,18  free (m. Thomas Taylor) 
Smith, Martha   6.15 1854 M2,93  free, col. (m. Michael Gray) 
Smith, Mary A.   4.13 1864 M2,165  (m. Robert Burchlong) 
Smith, Mary   10.13 1853 M2,91  coloured, servant of Mrs. O’Riley (m. John Stuart) 
Smith, Mary   11  1828 M2,21  free (m. Marfne Cole) 
Smith, William   12.26 1863 M2,162  coloured (m. Elizabeth Harrisson) 
Smith, William   4.30 1863 M2,154  colored (m. Mary Louisa Simms) 
Somerville, James  7.8 1859 M2,127  coloured person (m. Ellen Dent) 
Sophia    11.27 1803 M+B1,109 owner George King (m. Henry) 
Sophia    12.27 1846 M2,72  slave of Mrs. Warren (m. Joseph) 
Spencer   12.25 1812 M2,n.p.  property of Sally Duncastle (m. Milly) 
Sprigg, Richard   8.24 1814 M2,n.p.  (m. Lecy) 
Stephen   10.23 1796 M+B1,15 slave of Edward Simms (m. Henny) 
Stoc, Elizabeth   12  1828 M2,21  belonging to Mr. Mason (m. John) 
Stroherd, Elizabeth  8.24 1856 M2,104  col’d (m. John Grandason) 
Stuart, John   10.13 1853 M2,91  coloured, servant of Mr. Wilson (m. Mary Smith) 
Susan    3.12 1840 M2,58  slave to Samuel Queen (m. Stephen Campbell) 
Susana    11.16 1800 M+B1,70 property of Wm. Keech (m. Joseph) 
Swann, Georgianna  12.25 1868 M2,186  (m. James Brooks) 
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Taylor, Catherine  6.17  1827 M2,19  slave (m. Francis Coffey) 
Taylor, Charles   9.22 1836 M2,43  colored, slave to Georgetown College (m. Mary Ann Boarman) 
Taylor, Kicy   7.4 1863 M2,155  colored (m. Robert Gates) 
Taylor, Mary Louisa  7.13 1840 M2,60  (m. Robert Fergusson) 
Taylor, Thomas   12.8 1836 M2,44  col’d (m. Helen Ganc) 
Taylor, Thomas   4.17  1827 M2,18  slave belonging to Mr. Harvey (m. Margaret Smith) 
Tchanks, Peter   1.2 1853 M2,88  col’d person (m. Elizabeth Fletch) 
Terry    6.5 1797 M+B1,21 slave of Notley Young (m. Charlot) 
Thomas, Cecilia   4.22 1868 M2,184  col. (m. Adam Mitchell) 
Thomas, David   1.1 1795 M+B1,1  (m. Philis) 
Thomas, Eliza   5.4 1817 M2,n.p.  of Mr. King (m. George Plant) 
Thomas, Henry   7.19  1828 M2,21  (m. Mary Thompson) 
Thomas, Henry   9.28 1814 M2,n.p.  (m. Charity Doynes) – witnesses slaves 
Thomas, James   6.16 1868 M2,184  Col. (m. Ann Eliza Adams) 
Thompkins, Ann  12 1852 M2,89  (m. Ralph Cousey) 
Thompson, Jane  12.27 1832 M2,30  servant of Capn. Scoc (m. John Johnson) 
Thompson, John  9.5 1801 M+B1,82 free man (m. Clair) 
Thompson, Mary  7.19  1828 M2,21  belonging to Joseph Semmes (m. Henry Thomas) 
Tillman, Elizabeth  3.22 1864 M2,164  col’d (m. Aaron Joseph Edmonson) 
Tillman, Fanny   4.21  1822 M2,9  colored person (m. Henry Dorsey) 
Toby    11.20 1814 M2,n.p.  of Mr. Threlkeled (m. Fanny) 
Toodle, Ellen   8.10 1865 M2,172  col’d (m. Frank Johnson) 
Toodle, Harriet   12.26 1864 M2,169  col. (m. John Contee) 
Toodle, Nancy   11.10 1864 M2,169  col. (m. Benedict Chase) 
Took    9.12 1802 M+B1,97 slave, master Elisha -- (m. Alick) 
Townsend, Mary Ann  11.9  1825 M2,16  col’d, free (m. Henry North) 
Townsend, Sarah  11.29 1838 M2,52  col’d, free (m. Joseph Coffee) 
Travers, Michael  12  1827 M2,19  free (m. Ann Dotson) 
Tric, Mary   11.4 1839 M2,57  free (m. William Capel) 
Turner, Coffee   11.30 1838 M2,52  col’d, slave to Elizabeth Machews (m. Celia) 
Turner, Richard   9.16 1851 M2,83  free person of color (m. Mary Anne Lacy) 
Tylor, Charloce   12.11 1857 M2,111  coloured person (m. Thomas Plowden) 
Varner, Jane   1.27 1852 M2,85  col’d (m. Robert Fletcher) 
Violet    4.16 1807 M2,n.p.  license from Joseph West (m. Leonard) 
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Walker, Martha   5.26 1869 M2,187  color (m. Albert Dodson) 
Walker, Sarah   10.25 1832 M2,31  slave to John W. Baker (m. Raphael) 
Walston, Judith   5.15 1837 M2,45  belonging to Mrs. Manning (m. George Harriss) 
Walston, Sarah   8.4 1864 M2,167  col. (m. George Dodson) 
Walter    10.7 1832 M2,29  servant of Miss Rachel McPherson (m. Hannah) 
Ward, Robert   12.7 1862 M2,151  colored (m. Sarah Willing) 
Warring, Henry   4.4 1837 M2,45  a free col’d man (m. Maria Neale) 
Waters, Mary   2.20 1855 M2,96  col’d (m. John Lee) 
Welven, Edward  12.26 1850 M2,102  colored belonging to the Sisters of the Visitafon (m. Sarah Hodge) 
Wharton, Augustus  7.11 1856 M2,104  free col. (m. Jane Cokely) 
White, John   10.11 1859 M2,130  col’d free (m. Hannah) 
William    11.1 1811 M2,n.p.  slave, license John Hay (m. Catherine) 
William    2.21 1808 M2,n.p.  (m. Henny) 
William    5.3 1801 M+B1,77 slave of Mary Fenwick (m. Sarah)  
William    8.25 1831 M2,28  servant of Sarah L. Waters (m. Mary) 
Williams, Celia Ann  2.18 1864 M2,164  colored (m. Richard Jones) 
Williams, Otho   9.11 1859 M2,128  col (m. Elizabeth Contee) 
Williams, William  10.17 1837 M2,47  coloured and free (m. Maflda Branson) 
Willing, Sarah   12.7 1862 M2,151  colored (m. Robert Ward) 
Wilson, Barbara Ellen  6.30 1856 M2,103  (m. Robert Cole) 
Wilson, Clement  1.17 1861 M2,138  free coloured (m. Eliza Slater) 
Wilson, Mary  ` 1.4 1853 M2,88  (m. John Lucien) 
Wilson, Robert   2.17 1840 M2,58  free col’d (m. Mary Bradley) 
Winter, John   6.13 1839 M2,55  free col’d (m. Adeline Chase) 
Wise, William   2.7 1867 M2,179  (m. Sophrenia Boarman) 
Wood, Elizabeth  12.21 1852 M2,87  col’d (m. Asberry Lansdale) 
Woodard, Caroline  11.7 1856 M2,105  (m. William Johnson) 
Woodson, Thomas E.  12.30 1856 M2,106  coloured person (m. Margaret Graham) 
York, Walter   7.22 1862 M2,146  coloured (m. Mary Lena Payne) 
Young, Anthony   10.8 1847 M2,76  col’d, free (m. Elizabeth Chandler) 
Young, Edward   4.23 1848 M2,77  servant of Timothy O’Neill (m. Priscilla Randolph) 
Young, John   2.9 1834 M2,35  colored person (m. Jane Ringgold) 
Young, Willis   6.30 1863 M2,155  colored (m. Charloce Menwell) 


